

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Municipal, Parochial and Cultural Affairs to Original House Bill No. 889 by Representative Magee

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, change "R.S. 36:209(D)(4)," to "R.S. 36:209(C)(5)"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 2, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

5 "C.(1) Members of the board shall serve four-year terms after initial terms
6 as provided in this Paragraph. Two members shall serve an initial term of one year,
7 one shall serve an initial term of two years, one shall serve an initial term of three
8 years, and one shall serve an initial term of four years, as determined by lot at the
9 first meeting of the board."

10 AMENDMENT NO. 3

11 On page 2, line 19, change "hall" to "shall"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 4

13 On page 5, line 7, change "R.S. 36:209(D)(4)" to "R.S. 36:209(C)(5)"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 5

15 On page 5, delete lines 11 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

16 "C. The following agencies are hereby placed within the Department of
17 Culture, Recreation and Tourism and shall exercise and perform their powers, duties,
18 functions, and responsibilities in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 36:801.1:

19 * * *

20 (5) Board of directors of the Dew Drop-America's Rock and Roll Museum
21 (R.S.25:380.41 et seq.).

22 * * *

23 Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not
24 signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature
25 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If
26 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become
27 effective on the day following such approval."

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.